#### South Australia

# South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Variation Regulations 2004

under the South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing Act 1991

#### **Contents**

#### Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

## Part 2—Variation of South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Regulations 1992

- 4 Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation
- 5 Insertion of regulation 9A
  - 9A Election in 2004

### Part 1—Preliminary

#### 1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Variation Regulations 2004.* 

#### 2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation on 30 September 2004.

#### 3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

# Part 2—Variation of South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Regulations 1992

#### 4—Variation of regulation 3—Interpretation

Regulation 3, definition of *election period*—after "regulation 7" insert: or regulation 9A

## South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Variation Regulations 2004

Part 2—Variation of South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing (Electoral Procedures) Regulations 1992

#### 5—Insertion of regulation 9A

After regulation 9 insert:

#### 9A—Election in 2004

- (1) Regulations 6, 7 and 9 are subject to this regulation.
- (2) For the purposes of section 9(1)(b) of the Act, an election will be held in accordance with these regulations in December 2004.
- (3) The voters roll for the purposes of the election to be held in December 2004 will close at 5 pm on 31 October 2004.
- (4) Pursuant to section 9(2)(b) of the Act, a member of the Authority elected—
  - (a) at the election held in December 2004; or
  - (b) if that election wholly or partially fails, or a casual vacancy occurs in the office of a member elected at that election—at a supplementary election held in accordance with regulation 7(3) as a consequence of the failure or vacancy,

will hold office for a period commencing on the day on which notice of the result of the election is published in the Gazette and ending on 30 June 2006.

#### Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

#### Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 30 September 2004

No 210 of 2004

DFCCS/04/006